basis over the periods in which the University recognises expenses for the related costs for which
the grants are intended to compensate, which in the case of grants related to assets requires
recognition of the grant as deferred income or deducting it from the carrying amount of the asset.

Previously, the University elected to offset the grant received against the carrying amount of the
asset. In the current financial year, the University has elected to voluntary change their
accounting policy to recognise the grant as deferred income which is released to the profit or loss
on a systematic basis.

RHODES UNIVERSITY

Page 105

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - 31 DECEMBER 2019

Method of transition applied

The change in accounting policy has been applied retrospectively by restating each of the affected financial statement line items for prior periods as

follows:

 31 Dec 2017
As originally

presented
R’000

Adjustment
R’000

31 Dec 2017
Restated

R’000

31 Dec 2018
As originally

presented
R’000

Adjustment
R’000

31 Dec 2018
Restated

R’000

Statement of Financial Position

Non-current assets - Property, Plant and
Equipment

Cost 937,968  364,432 1,302,400  973,864 419,219 1,393,083
Accumulated depreciation (513,91) (59,412) (573,328) (530,970) (72,936) (603,906)

Carrying value 424,052  305,020 729,072 442,894  346,283 789,177

Current liabilities

Deferred Income 115,900 305,020 420,920 227,729 346,283 574,012

Statement of Comprehensive Income

Other revenue

State Appropriations - subsidies and grants 501,907 11,688 513,595 558,906 13,525 572,431

Expenditure

Depreciation 31,454 11,688 43,142 31,603 13,525 45,128

RHODES UNIVERSITY

Page 106

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - 31 DECEMBER 2019

2. Accounting policies

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of these financial statements are
set out below.  These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented,
except for the changes in accounting policies as described in note 1.

2.1 Basis of Preparation

The consolidated financial statements of the Rhodes University (the University) have been
prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and in the